Tax effect   (49)   (32)

Impact on other comprehensive income during the period, net   210   138

Ineffective portion of cash flow hedges recognized in the income statements, including

in:
   (20)   11

Net foreign exchange gains / (losses)   (22)   12

Gain/(loss) on financial instruments measured at fair value   2   (1)

FAIR VALUE HEDGE

HEDGES OF INTEREST RATE RISK 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Fair value measurement of the hedging derivative instrument - IRS   (3)   1

Fair value adjustment of the hedged instrument attributable to the hedged risk   5   1

Securities   1

Loans and advances to customers   4   1

CALCULATION OF ESTIMATES

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

+50 bp scenario -50 bp scenario +50 bp scenario -50 bp scenario

IRS   (190)   191   (146)   148

CIRS   (167)   170   (200)   204

Total   (357)   361   (346)   352

ESTIMATED CHANGE IN VALUATION FOLLOWING A PARALLEL SHIFT IN YIELD

CURVES:

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 55/207

22. OTHER DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In its operations the Group uses derivative financial instruments for risk management purposes related to the
Group’s operations. The Group most often uses the following derivative instruments: IRS, CIRS, FX Swap, options,

[…]

Total   130   2   (50)   74   (26)   11   141

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(IN PLN MILLION)

 Page 80/207

CALCULATION OF ESTIMATES

The impact of an increase/decrease in estimated cash flows for the Group’s loans and advances portfolio assessed
for impairment on the basis of individual analysis of future cash flows arising both from own payments and
foreclosure of collaterals, i.e. the exposures for which an individual method is applied and the impact of an
increase/decrease in the portfolio parameters for the Group’s loans and advances portfolio assessed on a portfolio
basis is presented in the table below:

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

changes in the present value of estimated future cash flows for the Group’s portfolio of

individually impaired loans and advances assessed on an individual basis
   (235)   308   (262)   360

changes in the probability of default   157   (164)   156   (165)

change in recovery rates   (424)   426   (490)   493

ESTIMATED CHANGE IN EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES ON LOANS AND ADVANCES

RESULTING FROM MATERIALIZATION OF A SCENARIO OF THE RISK PARAMETERS

DETERIORATION OR IMPROVEMENT, OF WHICH:
1

1 positive amount– increase in allowances, negative amount– decrease in allowances

27. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

SOFTWARE – Acquired computer software licenses are recognized in the amount of costs incurred on the purchase and
preparation of the software for use, taking into consideration accumulated amortization and impairment allowances.

GOODWILL – Goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiaries is recognized under “Intangible assets” and goodwill